
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Environment and Climate Change 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 9 September 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Members only at 11:00 am on Monday 6 
September 2021 via MS Teams. A separate invite will be sent to Committee  
Members. 

 

Access to the Public Gallery 
 

Access to the Public Gallery is on Level 3 of the Town Hall Extension, using the lift or 
stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public 
access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. 
These meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this 
meeting you should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that 
transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Environment and Climate Change 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Butt, Chohan, Flanagan, Foley, Hassan, Holt, Hughes, Igbon (Chair), 
Jeavons, Lynch, Lyons, Razaq, Sadler, Shilton Godwin and Wright 

Public Document Pack



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears. Members with a personal interest 
should declare that interest at the start of the item under 
consideration. If members also have a prejudicial or disclosable 
pecuniary interest they must withdraw from the meeting during 
the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 22 July 2021. 
 

Page 
5 - 12 

5.   Climate Change Action Plan Annual Report 2020-21 and 
Work Programme 2021-22 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
 
The Council declared a Climate Emergency in July 2019 and 
developed a Climate Change Action Plan (CCAP) 2020-25, which 
was approved by Executive in March 2020. This report provides 
an update on the progress that has been made in delivering the 
Action Plan during the first year (CCAP Annual Report 2020-21) 
and the work programme for the second year of the Action Plan 
(CCAP Work Programme 2021-22). 
 

Page 
13 - 60 

6.   Manchester Climate Change Agency Progress Report 
2021/22 - To follow   
 

 

7.   Planning and its contribution to address climate change 
Report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing 
 
This report describes how the planning policy and process is used 
to influence and address climate change, including an update on 
the Local Plan, describing the policy in relation to developer 
requirements to provide electric vehicle charging points and cycle 
storage facilities, and the approach to Environmental Impact 
Assessments. 

Page 
61 - 78 



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

8.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This is a monthly report, which includes the recommendations 
monitor, relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work 
programme and any items for information. 
 

Page 
79 - 88 



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council 
and other key public agencies 
[...]
crutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2021 
 
Present: 
Councillor Igbon – in the Chair 
Councillors Chohan, Flanagan, Foley, Hassan, Holt, Hughes, Jeavons, Lynch, Lyons, 
Razaq, Sadler, Shilton Godwin and Wright 
 
Apologies: Councillors Jeavons 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Rawlins, Executive Member for Environment 
Megan Black, Head of Logistics & Environment, Transport for Greater Manchester 
 
ECCSC/21/09 Minute Silence For The Victims Of Recent Environmental 

Disasters 
 
The Committee and all those present observed a minute’s silence in remembrance of 
all those who had lost lives as a result of the extreme weather events witnessed 
recently across the globe. 
 
 
ECCSC/21/10 Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2021 as a correct record.  
 
 
ECCSC/21/11 Climate Change Action Plan Quarterly Progress Report: Q1 

April - June 2021 

 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer that provided an update on the progress that had been made in delivering 
the Plan over the last 3 months (April – June 2021), noting that Council declared a 
Climate Emergency in July 2019 and developed a Climate Change Action Plan 2020-
25, which was approved by Executive in March 2020. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Recognising the significant progress made to date to reduce carbon emissions; 

 Requesting that reports to the Committee that were publicly available on the 
website should include bar charts to track emissions against the carbon budget; 

 All RAG ratings needed to include figures, targets and comparative data where 
available. 

 Consideration needed to be given as to how the impact of actions were 
assessed and reported; 

 Noting that research undertaken by the Local Government Association had 
described that Councils had significant wider influence to reduce emissions, in 

Page 5

Item 4



addition to those 
[...]
 approve the assessment mechanism agreed with JAQU to ensure that 
Clean Air Funds can be adapted if necessary; 

c. keep the use of the funds under review and to determine any changes 
in the amounts allocated to each and their use; and 

d. monitor and evaluate the joint local charging scheme. 
 
17. Approve the reallocation of funding from the Try Before You Buy scheme to 

provide additional electric vehicle charging points dedicated for use by taxis; 
 

18. Delegate to the GM Charging Authorities Committee the authority to determine 
the outcome of the consultation on both the inclusion of motorhomes classified 
as MSP1 within the scope of Clean Air Zone charges and on the inclusion in 
the GM Clean Air Zone of the A575 and A580 at Worsley following the 
conclusion of that consultation; 

 
19. Approve the Clean Air Zone ANPR and signage locations, as set out at 

Appendix 10; and 
 
20. Agree a delegation to Deputy Chief Executive to approve the submission of 

the Interim Full Business Case if required and Executive Member for 
Environment the Full Business Case (FBC) to the Government's Joint Air 
Quality Unit to support the GM Clean Air Plan and any supplementary 
information to that Unit. 

 
 
ECCSC/21/13  Overview Report 

Page 11

Item 4



 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
A member requested that a report on the issue of flood management be submitted to 
the Committee for consideration and that representatives from the Environment 
Agency would be invited to attend that meeting. The Chair advised that she would 
look to schedule this on the Committee’s Work Programme at the earliest 
opportunity. 
  
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report and agree the work programme subject to the above 
comments.  
 

Page 12

Item 4



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee - 9 September 

2021 
Executive – 15 September 2021  

 
Subject: CCAP Annual Report 2020-21 and Work Programme 2021-22  
 
Report of: The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
 

 
Summary 
 
The Council declared a Climate Emergency in July 2019 and developed a Climate Change 
Action Plan (CCAP) 2020-25, which was approved by Executive in March 2020. This 
report provides an update on the progress that has been made in delivering the Action 
Plan during the first year (CCAP Annual Report 2020-21) and the work programme for the 
second year of the Action Plan (CCAP Work Programme 2021-22). 
 
Recommendations 
 
1. The Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee is recommended to endorse 
the contents of the report, the progress that has been made in delivering the Action Plan 
during the first year (CCAP Annual Report 2020-21) and the work programme for the 
second year of the Action Plan (CCAP Work Programme 2021-22). 
 
2. The Executive is recommended to note the contents of the report, the progress that has 
been made in delivering the Action Plan during the first year (CCAP Annual Report 2020-
21) and the work programme for the second year of the Action Plan (CCAP Work 
Programme 2021-22). 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Our Manchester Strategy outcomes Contribution to the strategy 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the decisions proposed in this 
report on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 

The Council’s Climate Change Action Plan 2020-25 sets out the actions that will be 
delivered to ensure that the Council plays its full part in delivering the city’s Climate 
Change Framework 2020-25 which aims to half the city’s CO2 emissions over the next 
5 years. 

Page 13

Item 5



A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

The transition to 
[...]
al budget that 
should arise from the content of this report. Any funds required to deliver the 2021-22 work 
programme have already been approved as additional funding requirements or as part of 
directorate budgets. 
 

 

Page 14

Item 5



Contact Officers: 
 
Name: David Houliston  
Position: Strategic Lead Policy and Partnerships  
Telephone: 07534 288788 
Email: d.houliston@manchester.gov.uk  
 
Name: Samantha Nicholson 
Position: Zero Carbon Manager 
Telephone: 
Email: samantha.nicholson@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and have 
been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copies of the background documents are 
available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting.  If you would like a copy please 
contact one of the contact officers above. 
 
Manchester City Council Climate Change Action Plan 2020-25 
Manchester City Council Climate Emergency Declaration July 2019 
Manchester Climate Change Framework 2020-25 
 
 

Page 15

Item 5



1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1. This is an annual report highlighting the progress made in delivering the Council’s 

Climate Change Action Plan (CCAP) during its first year, April 2020 - March 2021, 
and a high-level summary of the work programme to be delivered within the second 
year of the Action Plan, April 2021 - March 2022. 

 
1.2. The Annual Report for 2020-21 and the Work Programme for 2021-22 have both 

been reviewed by the Zero Carbon Coordination Group to ensure their accuracy 
and transparency. These documents will also be published in an accessible format 
on the Council’s website. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1. A five-year Climate Change Action Plan covering 2020-25 went live following 

approval at Executive in March 2020. 
 

2.2. Updates have been considered by Strategic Management Team and 
Neighbourhoods & Environment Scrutiny Committee throughout the CCAP’s first 
year, with a detailed progress report going to Neighbourhoods & Environment 
Scrutiny Committee on the 10th February this year. Here is a link to the meeting 
papers. 

 
2.3. Following the establishment of the new Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny 

Committee, regular updates on delivery of the CCAP will be provided via the 
Quarterly Progress Reports, which have been scheduled into the Committee’s work 
programme for the current year. The Quarter 1 (April – June) report for 2021-22 was 
presented to the Committee on 22nd July, here is a link to the meeting papers. 
Previous quarterly progress reports are also available on the Council’s website and 
can be found here. 

 
2.4. The Annual Report brings together the CCAP updates provided over the last 12 

months and highlights the progress which has been made during this time. As well 
as reporting on the progress made against each individual action within the Action 
Plan, the report also provides an update on the Council’s direct carbon emissions 
during this period as estimated figures are reported during the year due to lags in 
billing and data monitoring. This updated analysis shows that, overall, the Council’s 
direct emissions have reduced by 21% (-6,783 tonnes CO2) compared to 2019-20 
and against an annual target to reduce emissions by 13%. 

 
2.5. For 2021-22, our carbon budget is 27,056 tonnes CO2, 13% lower than for 2020-21. 

The Work Programme for 2021-22, outlines the key CCAP actions, or critical 
milestones within complex CCAP actions spanning multiple years, which are to be 
delivered during this period and these are listed under the five themes (Buildings & 
Energy, Transport & Travel, Reducing consumption based emissions, Climate 
adaptation, and Catalysing change).  

 
2.6. The work programme takes account of a small number of actions that were delayed 

last year due to the pandemic and incorporates milestones for new projects, such 
as the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme, the Social Housing Decarbonisation 


[...]
he COP26 climate change conference in November 2021. (Action 5.10) 

• Continue to work with MCCA to actively engage with international partners and 
participate in the delivery of international projects including Zero Carbon Cities and 
GrowGreen. (Action 5.11) 

• Refresh the Green Skills Framework to create a skills system that supports the city's 
zero carbon ambition. Work with schools to support labour market intelligence. (Action 
5.12) 

Page 59

Item 5Appendix 2,



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee – 

9 September 2021 
 
Subject: Planning and its contribution to address climate change 
 
Report of:  Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report describes how the planning policy and process is used to influence and 
address climate change, including an update on the Local Plan, describing the policy 
in relation to developer requirements to provide electric vehicle charging points and 
cycle storage facilities, and the approach to Environmental Impact Assessments. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
1. Note the report; and 

 
2. Note that officers will report back on preferred policy directions for the updated 

Local Plan, including ways it will continue to address climate change. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the OMS 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

The city’s planning system aims to improve 
Manchester’s economic performance and spread 
the benefits of this growth across the city to reduce 
economic, environmental and social disparities, and 
to help create inclusive sustainable communities. 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the cit

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 9 September 2021 

Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 9 September 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Igbon (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Foley, Hassan, Holt, Jeavons, Razaq, Sadler, Shilton Godwin and 
Wright 
 
Apologies: Councillor Chohan, Flanagan, Hughes, Lynch and Lyons 
 
Also present:  
 
Councillor Rawlins, Executive Member for Environment 
Tom Flanagan, Interim Director, Manchester Climate Change Agency 
Simon Curtis, Chair, Manchester Arts and Sustainability Team  
 
ECCSC/21/14 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2021 as a correct record. 
 
ECCSC/21/15 Climate Change Action Plan Annual Report 2020-21 and 

Work Programme 2021-22  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer that provided an update on the progress that had been made in delivering 
the Climate Change Action Plan (CCAP) during the first full financial year (CCAP 
Annual Report 2020-21) and the work programme for the second financial year of the 
Action Plan (CCAP Work Programme 2021-22). 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 A five-year CCAP covering 2020-25 was approved at Executive in March 2020; 

 Updates had been considered by Strategic Management Team and the former 
Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee throughout the CCAP’s 
first year, with a detailed progress report considered in February 2021; 

 This Annual Report brought together the CCAP updates provided over the last 
12 months, a full year of CO2 emissions data and highlighted the progress 
which had been made during this time; 

 Overall, the Council’s direct emissions had reduced by 21% (-6,783 tonnes 
CO2) compared to 2019-20 and against an annual target to reduce emissions 
by 13%.  For 2021-22, the Council’s carbon budget was 27,056 tonnes CO2, 
13% lower than for 2020-21; 

 The Work Programme for 2021-22, outlined the key CCAP actions, or critical 
milestones within complex CCAP actions spanning multiple years, which were 
to be delivered during this period and these were listed under the five themes 
(Buildings & Energy, Transport & Travel, Reducing consumption based 
emissions, Climate adaptation, and Catalysing change); and 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 9 September 2021 

 The work programme took account of a small number of actions that were 
delayed last year due to the pandemic and incorporated milestones for new 
projects, such as the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme, the Social 
Housing Decarbonisation Fund and the ‘In Our Nature’ communities 
programme. None of these projects had featured in the original CCAP 2020-25. 

 
The Committee was invited to comment on the report prior to it being considered by 
Executive.  
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 The need to reiterate the urgency and immediacy of the climate emergency; 

 Questioning that if we accepted that climate change was such an important and 
immediate issue why were some targets listed as still ‘to be confirmed’ in 
relation to projected CO2 emissions reductions; 

 An update was sought on the Local Authority Green Homes Grant; 

 Questioning the capacity and ability of the Manchester Climate Change Agency 
(MCCA) to lead and deliver on such an important issue for the city; 

 Commenting that the Council contained the capacity and leadership to deliver 
the ambitions of the MCCA; 

 More information was sought on the task-and-finish sub-group that had been 
convened to ensure the new organisational and governance structures of the 
MCCA were fit for purpose; 

 Noting that the Council’s own emissions had reduced  more than the minimum 
target and that it was important to continue on this trajectory and all levers 
should be used to influence partners and organisations across the city to 
address their own carbon emissions; 

 More needed to be done to improve and deliver green public transport; active 
travel and measures to address the emissions from domestic properties across 
all tenures;  

 Consideration needed to be given to creating a local bank/bond scheme to 
support green investments; 

 An explanation was sought as to the reported spike in emissions in 2015 
attributed to Biffa;   

 An update on the sustainable travel policy for Officers and Members was 
requested; 

 An update on the activities to address emissions associated with aviation was 
requested;  

 More information was requested on the Manchester Food Board; 

 Would Manchester be represented at COP26, the international meeting to 
discuss global action on climate change; 

 Could the Civic Quarter Heat Network supply domestic properties; and 

 How were the emissions generated from Northwards properties accounted for  
now that these had been brought back in house. 

 
The Strategic Lead - Policy and Partnerships informed Members that the spike in 
emissions attributed to Biffa in 2015 was as a result of the change in the contract at 
that time which moved street sweeper vehicles from the Council’s fleet to Biffa and 
was mirrored by a decrease in emissions in MCC’s operational fleet at the same time. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 9 September 2021 

He further commented that the impact of the new electric refuse collection vehicles 
within the fleet were yet to be realised but would be captured and reported. 
 
The Strategic Lead - Policy and Partnerships noted the comment from the Committee 
regarding the need to continue with the trajectory of reducing the Council’s 
emissions. He said this was understood and in response to the question regarding 
the targets that were listed as ‘to be confirmed’, he stated that this only applied to  
those projects where CO2 savings could not currently be quantified. He further 
confirmed that the sustainable travel policy for Officers and Members was still being 
progressed and updates would be provided at the appropriate time. In response to 
the question regarding aviation emissions he advised that the Committee would be 
receiving a substantive report on this item at the December meeting. 
 
The Strategic Lead - Policy and Partnerships acknowledged the challenge and scale 
of retrofitting domestic properties, however modelling work had been undertaken 
across Greater Manchester (GM) and that evidence would inform the submission to 
central government as part of the Spending Review Submission. He further 
acknowledged the suggestion regarding the bond scheme and stated this would be 
taken away for consideration. 
 
The Strategic Lead - Policy and Partnerships stated that the Climate Change Action 
Plan was designed to be clear and transparent, and he assured Members that the 
Zero Carbon Co-ordination Group met monthly  to review the plan. He added that this 
would include discussions on the best way of reporting emissions from Northwards 
and their properties.   He stated that it was important to have a pipeline of projects 
scheduled to continue to deliver the reduction in emissions.  With reference to the 
question related to the Civic Quarter Heat Network he confirmed that this was not 
available to domestic properties, however the Zero Carbon Manager advised that 
work was underway at a GM level to consider the options to address domestic 
energy supply, adding that currently the production and supply of hydrogen is not 
sufficient to support large scale adoption of hydrogen boilers Nfor domestic 
properties. In response to the discussion on the provision of energy she suggested 
that a report on the Local Energy Area Plan developed by the Energy Systems 
Catapult could be provided to the Committee for consideration at a future meeting. 
 
The Strategic Lead - Policy and Partnerships stated that Manchester was working in 
collaboration with the other Core Cities to ensure there was a presence at COP26. 
He advised that a piece of work was underway to better articulate and communicate 
the Council’s actions on climate change and that this would be included in the 
Council’s website ahead of COP26.  
 
The Executive Member for Environment referred to the Green Homes Grant and 
noted that lessons would be learnt to improve the take up rate of any future grant 
schemes. She said that a strategy would be developed with the Communications 
Team to ensure the correct message were directed at residents to maximise the take 
up. 
 
The Executive Member for Environment stated that ongoing impact of austerity and 
budget cuts and the subsequent impact on Council staff numbers meant that the 
Council did not have the capacity to deliver the work and ambitions of the MCCA. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 9 September 2021 

She stated that the benefits of a partnership model was demonstrated by the bringing 
together of a wealth of knowledge and resources across the city. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that a report on Food Sustainability would be 
scheduled for the Committee’s January 2022 meeting and this would include 
information on the Manchester Food Board. 
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee:- 
 
1. Endorse the recommendation that the Executive note the contents of the report, 

the progress that has been made in delivering the Action Plan during the first 
year (CCAP Annual Report 2020-21) and the work programme for the second 
year of the Action Plan (CCAP Work Programme 2021-22). 

 
2. Agree that the Chair convenes a meeting with the Executive Member for 

Environment to discuss the concerns raised by Members regarding the 
Manchester Climate Change Agency. 

 
3. Recommend that a report on the options to be considered relating to the 

provision of energy for domestic properties is included on the Committee’s Work 
Programme. 

 
ECCSC/21/16 Manchester Climate Change Agency Progress Report 

2021/22  
 
The Committee considered a joint report and presentation of the Interim Director and 
the Interim Policy and Strategy Advisor, Manchester Climate Change Agency that 
provided a progress update to the Committee on the Climate Change Agency’s 
achievements to date during the year and reviewed work in progress.  
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 Providing reasons for delaying publication of the Manchester Climate Change 
Partnership’s Annual Report until September; 

 Describing the context of the Manchester Climate Change Framework 2020-25 
and it’s four headline objectives and the six priority areas for action; 

 A narrative that described Partnership and Agency Progress 2021/22; 

 Citywide Progress 2020/21, including aviation; 

 Describing the rationale for developing Version 2.0 of the Framework for 2020-
25, noting that Manchester was one of the first cities to adopt science-based 
carbon budgeting; and 

 An update on National Policy and Local & National Government Joint-working. 
 
The Committee also received a presentation from Simon Curtis, Chair, Manchester 
Arts and Sustainability Team that discussed the relationship between the arts and 
culture and climate change and how culture could engage with citizens on this issue 
to influence change. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 9 September 2021 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Action needed to be taken to reduce the demand on aviation, adding that 
technology alone was not the solution to reducing emissions from the aviation 
industry; 

 The need for the Council to take the moral lead on the issue so as to inspire 
and influence change; 

 Noting the importance and impact of Carbon Literacy Training, and that this 
should be delivered to all residents; 

 Everyone needed to take responsibility for their own emissions, in particular in 
regard to the issue of consumption, especially in relation to clothing; 

 A list of all organisations in Manchester of those that had signed up to the 
MCCA and a list of all those that had not, and where available the reasons for 
not signing up to be provided; 

 Consideration needed to be given as to how targets and outcomes were 
reported, adding that this should be similar to the format of the Manchester 
Climate Change Action Plan; 

 A report was required that evaluated whether the City Council was achieving 
value for money for its investment into the MCCA; 

 Recognising the need to increase capacity within MCCA to influence and deliver 
this programme; 

 The impact of poverty and emissions, noting that economically disadvantaged 
residents often did not own a vehicle or take flights; and 

 Did the MCCA lobby the Government for funding to deliver schemes such as 
solar panels for schools and hospitals. 

 
The Interim Director MCCA stated that it was important to recognise that the MCCA 
was not responsible for the targets but rather a body to coordinate all action plans of 
partners across the city. He reiterated the point that it was the responsibility of every 
organisation and individual to consider and take action to address their carbon 
emissions. 
 
The Interim Director MCCA advised that MCCA did work with other cities to consider 
challenges at scale, such as the issue of aviation emissions as this provided an 
opportunity to share knowledge and best practice. He further acknowledged the 
comment regarding consumption and stated that it was an opportunity for 
organisations to challenge themselves through their own procurement process and 
supply chains. With reference to the list of organisations requested he stated that this 
could be provided following the meeting. 
 
The Interim Director MCCA further advised that they did work with other Core Cities 
to lobby the Government for additional resources to fund initiatives and projects to 
reduce carbon emissions.  
 
The Chair commented that she noted the Members comments regarding the format 
of the reports submitted by MCCA to the Committee, including the delivery of 
presentations at meetings. She said she would liaise with the Executive Member to 
discuss this further.  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 9 September 2021 

The Executive Member for Environment stated she acknowledged the comments 
regarding Carbon Literacy Training and said that there were good examples of how 
this could be delivered locally, and she would share good practice with Members for 
them to consider how this could be applied to their respective wards. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
ECCSC/21/17 Planning and its contribution to address climate change  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing that described how the planning policy and process was used to 
influence and address climate change, including an update on the Local Plan, 
describing the policy in relation to developer requirements to provide electric vehicle 
charging points and cycle storage facilities, and the approach to Environmental 
Impact Assessments. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 Providing a background and overview of the planning policy framework, 
including the Core Strategy. 

 An update on the Local Plan and the opportunities of the Local Plan refresh; 

 The policy in relation to developer requirements to provide electric vehicle 
charging points and cycle storage facilities; 

 The approach to Environmental Impact Assessments; and 

 Conclusion and next steps. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Planning policy and decisions were a significant lever at the disposal of the 
Council and should be used to maximise environmental improvements and 
address carbon emissions; 

 Nothing in the city should be built that adversely affects the environment; 

 All developments should support active travel by providing bike storage space 
and support the Council’s ambition to reduce reliance on cars; 

 Construction Management Plans should also be used to maximise 
environmental benefits, including the impact on noise pollution; 

 Could Energy Reduction Targets be imposed following the completion of a 
development; 

 There was no reference within the report to protecting existing bio diversity; 

 Permitted development on domestic buildings needed to monitored to ensure 
they were not adding to emissions; and 

 Consideration needed to be given to addressing urban heat islands that 
occurred when cities replaced natural land cover with dense concentrations of 
pavement, buildings, and other surfaces that absorbed and retained heat. 

 
The Head of Environment, Planning and Infrastructure informed the Committee that 
the Local Plan was one of a suite of strategies and he made reference to the Green 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 9 September 2021 

and Blue Strategy and the policies at both a Manchester level and GM level to 
address issues relating to transport and active travel.  
 
The Planning Section Manager advised that the Environmental Impact Assessment 
considers a range of issues including the energy efficiency of the development, bio 
diversity, tree planting, drainage and highways. He commented that all applications 
were assessed and considered using existing national guidance and local policy and 
developers were always challenged to increase their contribution to reducing the 
developments’ environmental impact, particularly in relation as to how they sourced 
their materials.   
 
In response to the comments made regarding the monitoring of Construction 
Management Plans, the Planning Section Manager advised that if issues did occur 
there were a range of teams within the Council who would respond to these, and 
where necessary take enforcement action. He said that if a Construction 
Management Plan was not available at the application stage due to a contractor not 
being identified this would be stipulated as a condition of any consent granted. 
 
The Planning Section Manager noted the comment made regarding permitted 
developments and stated that planning permission was not required for these, which 
in effect reduced the control the planning department had on such projects. 
 
In response to the comment made regarding Heat Islands, the Planning and 
Infrastructure Manager advised that a piece of bespoke work had been 
commissioned to consider the open space across the city which would support work 
on the Local Plan refresh. 
  
The Chair stated that every opportunity should be taken to increase green spaces 
and planting in the city so as to support and encourage bio diversity. She further 
suggested that a point of contact should be created so that developers could obtain 
advice on the type of tree and the best locations they should be planting them so as 
to maximise their impact.   
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
ECCSC/21/18 Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
  
Decision 
 
The Committee note the report and agree the work programme. 
 
 
 


